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(303rd Session) 
 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

————— 
 

“QUESTIONS  FOR  ORAL  ANSWERS  AND  THEIR  REPLIES” 
 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 
 

Wednesday, the 16th September, 2020 
 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 
 

[Questions Nos. 264, 265, 357, 21, 23 and 33 were deferred on 
22nd July, 2020 (300th Session)] 

 
(Def.) *Question No. 264 Senator Mian Muhammad Ateeq Shaikh: 
   (Notice Received on 9/10/2019 at 3:15 PM)QID: 36505 

 
Will the Minister for Interior  be pleased to state the details of 
sections of Pakistan penal code which deal with child sexual 
abuse, killing or abduction at present?  

 
 Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Shah: Section 369 of Pakistan Penal Code deals 
with kidnapping or abducting child under ten years with intent to steal 
from its persons. (Annex-I) 
 

Annex-I 
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(Def.) *Question No. 265 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 
   (Notice Received on 11/10/2019 at 10:45 AM)QID: 36521 

 
Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 
that the Government has frozen accounts of some madrassas under 
the National Action Plan, if so, the names of those madressas with 
province wise breakup, reasons for freezing their accounts and the 
amount present  / recovered from the same in each case?   

 
 Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Shah: a. The Provincial Home Departments have 
frozen the properties of proscribed organizations under United Nations 
Security Council (Freezing and Seizure) Order, 2019 issued by Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs. The freezing is carried out against the UN designated 
entities. The details of properties as per organization are as under:— 
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 b. The province wise breakup is as under:— 

 
 
 c. Since the freezing/seizure has not been done by Ministry of 
Interior, further relevant details, if required, may be sought from Ministry 
of Foreign Affairs. 
 
(Def.) *Question No. 357 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 
   (Notice Received on 22/08/2019 at 10:00 AM)QID: 36338 

 
Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the number of 
domestic juvenile servants in Islamabad Capital Territory 
(ICT)indicating also the measures and steps being taken by the 
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Government to protect the rights of the children, preventing 
against violence and educating of 100% children? 

 
 Reply not received. 
 
(Def.) *Question No. 21 Senator Mustafa Nawaz Khokhar: 
   (Notice Received on 4/03/2020 at 8:12 PM)QID: 36803 

 
Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 
 (a) the number of members of Jammu and Kashmir Housing 

Society, Zone V, Islamabad indicating also the number of 
those who have deposited the cost of land and development 
charges; 

 
 (b) whether it is a fact that despite the payment of cost of land 

and development charges by the allottees in 2013, no 
development work has been carried out in the said society, if 
so, the reasons thereof indicating also the time by which the 
same will be started and completed; 

 
 (c) whether it is also a fact that the management of the said 

society has not handed over possession of plots to the 
members / allottees who have already deposited the cost of 
land and development charges in 2013, if so, the reasons 
thereof indicating also the time by which the same will be 
handed over to them; and 

 
 (d) whether it is further a fact that the management of that society 

has asked the members / allottees to deposit escalation 
charges which are more than that of cost of land and 
development charges already deposited by the allottees in 
2013, if so, the reasons thereof? 

 
 Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Shah: (a) The total number of members/allottees 
of Khayaban-e-Kashmir-II, Zone-V is 5369. Whereas 350 Nos. Members 
have cleared their dues including cost of land and development charges till 
date and 1072 Nos. Plots have been allotted as compensation against raw 
land. 
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 (b) The development work in Khayaban-e-Kashmir-II, Zone-V 
has not been initiated/started on the site till date. The main reason for 
delay in development of this scheme was inordinate delay by the majority 
of members in clearance of dues/cost of plots. 
 
 Regarding the commencement of development work it is stated 
that the present Management Committee after resuming the charge of the 
Society on 02-09-2019 is making all out efforts to overcome the 
bottlenecks, but it is not possible as yet to intimate any specific time frame 
execution of development work. 
 
 (c) The possession of any plot in Khayaban-e-Kashmir-II, Zone-V 
has not been handed over to any allottee/member till date due to the reason 
that the development work in this have not been carried out. 
 
 Further, as mentioned above the present Management has resumed 
the charge on 02-09-2020 therefore, time frame for handing over of 
possession of plot could not be intimated at this stage, particularly in the 
pretext of Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 (d) An escalation @ Rs. 1750/- per Sq.Yds, was imposed by the 
than Management in 2015. The escalation has been imposed to cater with 
inflation impact from 2004 to 2015. 
 
(Def.) *Question No. 23 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi: 
   (Notice Received on 6/03/2020 at 12:25 PM)QID: 36923 

 
Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 
that Government has decided to review the master plan of 
Islamabad, if so, the progress made on the same so far? 

 
 Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Shah: Yes this is the Fact that Government has 
decided to review the Master Plan of Islamabad. The brief elaborating the 
progress made on the subject matter is attached at Annexure-A, I and II. 
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Annex-A 
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Annex-I 
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Annex-II 
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(Def.) *Question No. 33 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 
   (Notice Received on 1/07/2020 at 1:30 PM)QID: 37106 

 
Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 
 (a) whether it is a fact that the Government has not digitalized 

the system for depositing of token tax on vehicles so far, if so, 
the time by which the same will be digitalized; and 

 
 (b) whether the vehicle owners have been  provided  with the 

facility of life time token for their vehicles, if not, the time by 
which the same will be provided to them? 

 
 Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Shah: (a) ICT Administration in collaboration 
with National Information Technology Board has developed a mobile 
application namely “City Islamabad”. The said application enables the 
owners of vehicles to pay the annual tax of their vehicle at any e-sahulat 
centres of NADRA across the country. In addition to that, the department 
has also signed on MOU with National Bank of Pakistan for collection of 
Motor Vehicle Tax. It is further added that department is under the 
administrative process of signing and MOU with State Bank of Pakistan 
for collection of Token Tax through I Link service. 
 
 (b) Yes, the Tax on Motor Vehicle is collected according to 
section 3 of Motor Vehicle Taxation Act, 1959. The said section was 
amended by National Assembly of Pakistan through Finance Act, 2019. 
The registered vehicles up to 1000 cc have to pay lifetime token tax. 
 
*Question No. 18 Senator Ghous Muhammad Khan Niazi:  
  (Notice Received on 26/08/2020 at 2:15 PM)QID: 37242 

 
Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state that: 

 
 (a) whether it is a fact that NADRA had Temporarily cleared 

some CNICs for re- verification purpose in Sargodha Region 
during the year 2017 which were already blocked after 
inquiry/re-verification, if so, the names, addresses, CNIC 
numbers and date of issuance of CNICs of those card holders; 
and 
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 (b) whether it is also a fact that a number of the said CNICs have 
again been blocked after re-verification, if so, the names, 
addresses, CNIC numbers of those card holders, date and 
reasons of blocking of the same in each case? 

 
 Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Shah: (a) It is a fact that NADRA had 
temporarily cleared the suspect CNICs on the basis of recommendations 
of Parliamentary Committee notified by MOI vide Notification  
No. 8/37/2016-NADRA dated 19th April, 2017 (Annex-A), wherein, a 
mechanism was evolved to handle blocked cases. On the basis of which 
2246 x CNICs of Sargodha Region were temporarily cleared and then 
legal notices were issued to applicants for giving them a chance to appear 
in respective NADRA Zonal Verification Board with proof of Citizenship. 
 
 (b) It is also a fact that a number of CNICs were re-blocked/ 
cancelled after completion of formalities. Details are as under:- 
 

• 5 x CNICs were cancelled after completing all formalities i.e. 
issuance of notice order under NADRA Ordinance, 2000 being 
non-nationals as they could not provide required documents on 
the basis of Ministry of Interior Notification No.8/37/2016-
NADRA dated 19th April, 2017. 
 

• Notices were issued to said individuals to appear before 
NADRA Verification Board. However, 183 x individuals from 
Sargodha Region did not appear before the board. Therefore, 
CNICs of said individuals were re-blocked. 
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Annex-A 
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*Question No. 19 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:  
  (Notice Received on 27/08/2020 at 11:35 AM)QID: 37247 

 
Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to refer to Senate starred 
question No. 253 replied on 22nd July, 2020 and state whether the 
Station Head Quarter Rawalpindi has awarded contract / 
authorized a private contractor to collect parking / adda fee at 
Kalar Syedan Road, Rawat, Islamabad, if so, the reasons thereof 
and if not, the action taken / being taken against the said 
contractor / person? 

 
 Mr. Pervez Khattak: The information regarding the above 
mentioned question is being collected from concerned quarters and will be 
provided on receipt. It is therefore requested to defer the question on the 
next session Please. 
 
*Question No. 20 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  
  (Notice Received on 28/08/2020 at 9:10 AM)QID: 37271 

 
Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 
state whether it is a fact that the quota / share of Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa in PTV programmes has been abolished, if so, the 
date on which the same has been abolished  and the reasons 
thereof? 

 
 Syed Shibli Faraz: All provinces are given equal importance and 
ratio of their regional programmes is almost same. Here is a brief detail of 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa share currently being aired in programmes and 
News Bulletins on PTV Home and PTV National. 
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*Question No. 25 Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini:  
  (Notice Received on 2/09/2020 at 3:15 PM)QID: 37294 

 
Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state the losses 
incurred by the freight trains during the last five years with year 
wise and month wise break up indicating also the routes on which 
the said losses were incurred? 

 
 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: No losses were incurred in freight trains 
during last five year. The relevant information is attached as Annexure-A. 
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*Question No. 27 Senator Sassui Palijo:  
  (Notice Received on 3/09/2020 at 11:50 AM)QID: 37303 

 
Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state the number of 
persons working on contract basis in Pakistan Railways with 
grade wise break up indicating also the procedure adopted for 
their appointment? 

 
 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: Presently 3239 employees are working on 
contract basis in Pakistan Railways under the Prime Minister’s Assistance 
Package vide Establishment Division’s O.M No. 7/40/2005-E-2 dated 
13-06-2006 during the period of Prime Minister of Pakistan i.e. 
Mr. Shoukat Aziz and Invalidation Policy circulated vide Establishment 
Division O.M 4/l/2005-CP-I dated 13-04-2005. The scale wise details 
thereof are as under:— 
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 General contract employees are appointed through advertisement 
whereas employees engaged on the basis of Prime Minister’s Assistance 
Package / Invalidation are appointed as per rules / policy. 
 
*Question No. 28 Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini:  
  (Notice Received on 3/09/2020 at 12:30 PM)QID: 37306 

 
Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state the losses 
incurred by the Pakistan Railways during the last five years with 
year wise and month wise break up? 

 
 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: The final accounts of Pakistan Railways 
are closed on 30th June of every financial year. Office of Controller 
General of Accounts issues schedule for further two months i.e. 31st 
August for compilation of annual accounts on basis of closed accounts on 
30th June. The same are presented to DG (Audit-Railways) for carry out 
necessary Audit. The Accounts for 2019-20 have been presented for Audit 
but still stands “Unaudited”. Accordingly, deficit suffered during the last 
five years as per Accounts of Pakistan Railways are given as under:— 
 

 
 
*Question No. 29 Senator Muhammad Usman Khan Kakar:  
  (Notice Received on 4/09/2020 at 3:45 PM)QID: 37341 

 
Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state: 

 
 (a) whether it is a fact that the Defence Housing Authority had 

launched the scheme of DHA Valley, Islamabad in 2008 
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where in handing over of possession of plots to allottees was 
scheduled in 2013 but the possession has not been handed 
over to the allottees so far, if so, the reasons thereof 
indicating also the time by which the same will be handed 
over to them; and 

 
 (b) the amount deposited by the allottees of the said scheme so 

far indicating also the utilization of the same? 
 
 Mr. Pervez Khattak: The information regarding the above 
mentioned question is being collected from concerned quarters and will be 
provided on receipt. It is there fore requested to defer the question on the 
next session Please. 
 
 
 
 
 ISLAMABAD, DR. SYED PERVAIZ ABBAS, 
 the 15th September, 2020 Secretary. 
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